

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

प्रथम सूचना रिपोर्ट
(धारा 173 बी एन एस एस के तहत)

1. District (जिला): PAPUM PARE (CITY)

P.S. (थाना): ITANAGAR

Year (वर्ष): 2024

FIR No. (प्र.सू.रि. सं.): 0201

Date and Time of FIR (प्र.सू.रि. की दिनांक और 04/11/2024 18:19 hrs

S.No. (क्र.सं.)	Acts (अधिनियम)	Sections (धारा(एँ))
1	THE BHARATIYA NYAYA SANHITA (BNS), 2023	325
2	PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS ACT (PCA) 1990 (1934 AD)	11

3. (a) Occurrence of offence (अपराध की घटना):

1. Day (दिन): Sunday

Date From (दिनांक से): 27/10/2024

Date To (दिनांक तक): 27/10/2024

Time Period (समय अवधि): Pahar 1

Time From (समय से): 00:00 hrs

Time To (समय तक): 00:00 hrs

(b) Information received at P.S. (थाना जहाँ सूचना प्राप्त Date (दिनांक): 04/11/2024

Time (समय): 17:45 hrs

(c) General Diary Reference (रोजनामचा Entry No. (प्रविष्टि 013 Date & Time (दिनांक और समय) 04/11/2024 17:45 hrs

4. Type of Information (सूचना का प्रकार): Written

5. Place of Occurrence (घटनास्थल):

1. (a) Direction and distance from P.S.(थाना से दूरी और दिशा): NORTH, 6 Km(s)

Beat No. (बीट सं.):

(b) Address (पता): Itanagar

(c) In case, outside the limit of this Police Station, then (यदि थाना सीमा के बाहर है तो):

Name of P.S.(थाना का नाम) ITANAGAR

District(State) (ज़िला (राज्य) PAPUM PARE (CITY)(ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

6. Complainant / Informant (शिकायतकर्ता/सूचनाकर्ता):

(a) Name (नाम): Sinchana Subramanyan

(b) Father's Name (पिता का नाम): Subramanyan

(c) Date/Year of Birth (जन्म तिथि / वर्ष): 1999

(d) Nationality INDIA

(e) UID No. (यूआईडी सं.):

(f) Passport No.(पासपोर्ट सं.):

Date of Issue (जारी करने की तिथि):

Place of Issue (जारी करने का स्थान):

(g) Id details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving

S.No.(क्र.सं.)	Id Type (पहचान पत्र का प्रकार)	Id Number (पहचान संख्या)
1		

(h) Address (पता):

S.No.(क्र.सं.)	Address Type (पता का प्रकार)	Address (पता)
1	Present Address	Belscot Bunglow No 2, ANDHERI, BRIHAN MUMBAI CITY, MAHARASHTRA, 400064, INDIA
2	Permanent Address	Belscot Bunglow No 2, ANDHERI, BRIHAN MUMBAI CITY, MAHARASHTRA, 400064, INDIA

(i) Occupation (व्यवसाय):

(j) Phone number (दूरभाष सं.):

Mobile (मोबाइल सं.): 91-9324994371

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars (ज्जात / संदिग्ध / अज्ञात अभियुक्त का पूरे विवरण सहित वर्णन):

S.No.(क्र. सं.)	Name (नाम)	Alias (रुपनाम)	Relative's Name (रिश्तेदार का)	Present Address (वर्तमान पता)
1	Kon Wali Son			1. Itanagar, ITANAGAR, PAPUM PARE (CITY), ARUNACHAL PRADESH, INDIA

Complainant Copy

Officer Incharge
Police Station Itanagar
Arunachal Pradesh

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant (शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता द्वारा रिपोर्ट देरी से दर्ज कराने के कारण):

9. Particulars of properties of interest (संबन्धित सम्पत्ति का विवरण):

S.No. (क्र.)	Property Category (संपत्ति श्रेणी)	Property Type (सम्पत्ति का)	Description (विवरण)	Value(In Rs/-) (मूल्य (रु))
--------------	------------------------------------	-----------------------------	---------------------	-----------------------------

10. Total value of property (In Rs/-)-सम्पत्ति का कुल मूल्य(रु में):

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any (मृत्यु समीक्षा रिपोर्ट / यू.डी.प्रकरण सं., यदि कोई हो):

S.No. (क्र.सं.) UIDB Number (यू.डी.प्रकरण सं.)

12. First Information contents (प्रथम सूचना तथ्य):

To,
The Officer-in-charge
Itanagar Police Station
ICR Itanagar
Arunachal Pradesh.

Subject: Request to register FIR for a barbaric beheading of a chicken by Kon Wali Son during his performance organized by AfterAll events at Fujin in Itanagar.

Respected Officer-in-charge,

I am writing to you on behalf of People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals (PETA) India, the country's best-known animal rights organization, to bring to your attention an extremely disturbing incident of a chicken's head being ripped apart by an individual named Kon Wali Son cruelly using a sharp object and drinking the blood during a performance that was organized by After All event at a restaurant called Fujin on 27th October in blatant violation of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023 and Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (PCA) Act, 1960. An email complaint regarding the same was submitted on the 28th of October 24. A video of this cruel act was shot by a concerned person in the audience, which has been attached as Annexure I for your perusal. During his performance, Kon Wali Son is seen bringing a live chicken on the stage only to mercilessly pluck the head of the chicken and ferociously bite into the body of the chicken to drink the blood while the chicken is seen flapping the wings in pain after being beheaded. The venue and the event company had posted about the event on their Instagram, and the screenshots of the same have been attached as Annexure II and Annexure III, respectively. Accused's Instagram Contact Number: 90080 Profile: kon_wali_son_official Event Organizers Instagram Page: AfterAllEvents Venues Instagram Page: The Fujin Event Venue Location: The Fujin, 6 Kilo, near Old Toyota Dealer, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh 791111 Google Maps Link: [The manner in which the accused ripped off the head and other body parts of the chicken alive, killing the animal, amounts to a violation of Section 325 of the BNS, 2023. Section 325 of the BNS is reproduced below for ready reference: 6:09 pm, Who ever commits mischief by killing, poisoning, maiming or rendering useless any animal shall be punished with imprisonment of either description for a term which may extend to five years, or with fine, or with both. The accused is also in violation of the PCA Act of 1960. Section 3 of the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals \(PCA\) Act, 1960 makes it the duty of persons having charge of animals to ensure that animals under their ownership or care are not subjected to unnecessary pain or suffering. Section 11\(1\) of the PCA Act, 1960 defines acts that will be considered to be cruel to animals and make the same punishable under the law. Section 11\(1\)\(a\) prohibits the beating, kicking, torturing or treating of any animal in a manner so as to subject to unnecessary pain and suffering. Section 11\(1\)\(1\) of the Act further makes the act of mutilating any animal or killing any animal a cognizable and punishable offence. Thus, the acts of torturing, killing, or mutilating any animal is a cognizable offence under PCA Act. As you may know, The Prevention of Cruelty to Animals \(Slaughter House\) Rules, 2001, and The Food Safety and Standards \(Licensing and Registration of Food Businesses\) Regulations, 2011, require that animals be slaughtered only in facilities registered with appropriate authorities. Prevention of Cruelty to Animals \(Slaughter House\) Rules, 2001, states that No person shall slaughter any animal within a municipal area except in a slaughterhouse recognized or licensed by the concerned authority empowered under the law for the time being in force to do so. Open areas, pandals, temples, or any other structures/places are not recognized or licensed slaughterhouses and do not have any facility for stunning animals or individually killing them as mandated under these Rules. Violation of these rules framed under the PCA Act, 1960, is punishable under Section 38\(3\) of the PCA Act, 1960. It is the principal responsibility of the state police department to ensure that all laws are upheld and enforced. We also like to call to your attention the Supreme Court's decision in the judgment issued on 7 May 2014 in SLP\(C\) No 11686 of 2007 that it is the duty of the government to enforce the PCA Act, 1960, and that if the provisions of the act and the directions and declarations of the court are not properly and effectively complied with, the government should see to it that disciplinary action is taken against erring officers so that the object and the purpose of the Act can be achieved. In light of the above-mentioned facts and legal provisions, I request you to direct to register an FIR against the performer, organizers of the event, and all other people involved in the barbaric killing of the chicken under Sections 3\(5\) and 325 BNS and Sections 3, 11\(1\)\(a\), 11\(1\)\(1\) and 38\(3\) of the PCA Act, 1960 and any other relevant law\(s\). Thank you in advance for your attention to this important matter and your response. I can be reached at \[sinchanasastaindia\]\(mailto:sinchanasastaindia\), or or 9324994371.](#)

Regards.

Sinchana Subramanyan, Age- 25 Yrs

DO- Subramany

Cruelty Response Coordinator

PETA India

Belscot Bungalow No 2, Near Enrich Salon,

Lokhandwala Complex, Andheri West,

Mumbai- 400068

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(की गयी कार्यवाही : चूंकि उपरोक्त जानकारी से पता चलता है कि अपराध करने का तरीका मद सं. 2 में उल्लेख द्वारा के तहत है |)

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation: (प्रकरण दर्ज किया गया और जांच के लिए

or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.) (जांच अधिकारी का नाम): Randhir Kr Jha Rank (पद): SI (Sub-Inspector)
No.(सं.): APPOL5171 to take up the investigation (को जांच अपने पास में लेने के लिए निर्देश दिया गया) or (या)

(3) Refused investigation due to (जांच के

or (के कारण इंकार किया या)

(4) Transferred to P.S.(थाना):

District (ज़िला):

on point of jurisdiction (को क्षेत्राधिकार के कारण हस्तांतरित) .

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant free of cost. (शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता को प्रामाणिकी पढ़ कर सुनाई गयी, सही दर्ज हुई माना और एक कॉपी निशुल्क शिकायतकर्ता को दी गयी |)

R.O.A.C.(आर. ओ .ए .सी.)

14. Signature/Thumb Impression of the complainant / informant.

(शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता के हस्ताक्षर / अंगूठे का निशान):

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court (अदालत में प्रेषण की दिनांक और समय):

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station
(थाना प्रभारी के हस्ताक्षर)

Name (नाम): Khiksi Yangfo

Rank(पद): I (Inspector)

No.(सं.): K403010

Officer Incharge
Police Station Itanagar
Arunachal Pradesh